                                 ESPOSA- D.1.3.3-1
- 1 -
Integrated Project – Level 2
Aeronautics and Air Transport
Title of the deliverable:
Engine simulation models for the
cycles of BE1 and report on obtained
performance data

Acronyms
Abbreviation Description
BE1 (BE2) Engine type designation; Basic Engine 1 (2)
c Flow velocity [m/s]
DP Design point
GPA Gas Path Analysis
GSP Gas turbine Simulation Program
H Flight altitude [m]
HP High Pressure
Hv Fuel lower heating value [MJ/kg]
ISA International Standard Atmosphere
ITT Inter turbine temperature oC (= Tt4)
N, N% Rotor speed, % rotor speed
NASA National Aeronautics and Space Administration
CIAM Central Institute of Aviation Motors
OD Off-design
P, Pt Pressure, Total pressure
PBS PBS Velká Bíteš, Czech Republic
PR Pressure Ratio
PW Power [kW]
RR Ram Recovery
SFC Specific fuel consumption
SL Sea Level
T, Tt Temperature, Total temperature
V Air speed [km/h]
W Mass flow [kg/s[
Wc Corrected mass flow (W*sqrt(theta)/delta) [kg/s]
WF Fuel flow
WP Work Package
Ƞ (ic, itgg, itpt) Efficiency (isentropic compressor, gg turbine, power turbine)
U/Cs Velocity Ratio
                                 ESPOSA- D.1.3.3-1
- 7 -
Indices
Abbreviation Description
b Burner or combustor
c Compressor
gg Gas generator
pt Power turbine
tgg Gas generator or HP turbine
c Corrected
I isentropic
t Turbine
                                 ESPOSA- D.1.3.3-1
- 8 -
1 Introduction
The present report is a deliverable for the SP1/WP1.3 subproject of the ESPOSA
project rewarded in the fourth call of the 7th Framework Program of the EU. This
report describes the development of the BE1 engine performance model using the
Gas turbine Simulation Program GSP.
The Gas turbine Simulation Program, GSP [1] is a 0-D component based modeling
environment developed by Dutch National Aerospace Laboratory NLR and Delft
University of Technology. GSP's flexible object-oriented architecture allows steady
state and transient simulation of virtually any gas turbine configuration using a user-
friendly drag & drop interface. Gas turbine engines models can be rapidly prepared in
order to perform various analyses. These include performance prediction, control
system performance analysis/optimization, diagnostics/prognostics, failure analysis,
structural and thermal load prediction and life prediction.
                                 ESPOSA- D.1.3.3-1
- 9 -
2 The Gas turbine Simulation Program GSP
This gas turbine simulation tool is capable of calculating both steady-state and
transient gas turbine performance for various operating conditions using a user-